














STATE  OF  CALIFORNIA -- THE  RESOURCES  AGENCY  ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER,  Governor 

CALIFORNIA  COASTAL  COMMISSION 
SAN DIEGO AREA 
7575 METROPOLITAN DRIVE, SUITE 103 
SAN  DIEGO,  CA    92108-4421   
(619)  767-2370 

 

W20a   Filed: 11/2/07 

 
 

 49th Day: 12/21/07 
 180th Day: 4/30/07 
  Staff: Laurinda Owens-SD 
 Staff Report: 11/19/07 
 Hearing Date: 12/12-14/07 
 

STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON APPEAL
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  City of San Diego 
 
DECISION:  Approved with Conditions 
 
APPEAL NO.:  A-6-LJS-07-114 
 
APPLICANT:  David and Bonnie Mehl 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Demolition of an existing one-story, single-family residence 

including removal of a swimming pool and construction of a two-story, 4,569 sq.ft. single-
family residence with a roof deck and attached two-car garage on an 8,282 sq.ft. ocean 
blufftop lot. 

 
PROJECT LOCATION:  5380 Calumet Avenue, La Jolla, San Diego, San Diego County.  

APN 415-021-02 
 
APPELLANTS:  Dr. Tim Barnett; Coastal Commissioners Patrick Kruer and Sara Wan 
              
  
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.  
              
 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:  Appeal Forms; Certified La Jolla LCP Land Use 

Plan (2003); Certified City of San Diego LCP Implementation Plan; Geotechnical 
Reports by Christian Wheeler Engineering dated 11/9/05 and updated 4/21/06, 
2/22/07, 4/19/07, 7/11/07, 8/21/07, and 8/28/07. 

              
 
I.  Appellants Contend That:  The appellants contend that the development, as approved 
by the City, may be inconsistent with the certified LCP.  Specifically, the appellants 
contend that the development is inconsistent with the shoreline hazard and visual 
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resource policies of the certified LCP.  The appellants contend the City should not have 
allowed a reduction from the minimally required 40-ft. bluff edge setback for the 
proposed residence because the coastal bluff currently contains shore and bluff protection 
consisting of gunite on approximately one-third to one-half (in a vertical direction) of the 
bluff face.  Pursuant to the City’s certified LCP Section 143.0143(a), (f), and (g), if a 
seawall or other stabilization/erosion control measure is installed due to excessive erosion 
on a site, a reduction in the 40-foot setback for blufftop structures is not permitted.  The 
appellants also contend that the rate of erosion estimated to occur in the next 25 years is 
inaccurate and underestimated and also does not take into consideration expected sea 
level rise and El Nino conditions.  The appellants further contend that drainage on the 
bluff face was not considered in the factor of safety analysis for purposes of 
determination of an adequate setback from the bluff edge for the proposed home.  Other 
issues raised by one of the appellants include that the proposed home will be a box-
shaped residence that is out of character with the community in terms of bulk and scale, 
that the new home will extend into a view corridor south of the site (thus blocking ocean 
views) and that the F.A.R. was incorrectly calculated as it included portions of the site 
that have already eroded and, as such, a smaller home should have been required for the 
lot.  
              
 
II.  Local Government Action.  The coastal development permit was approved by the 
Hearing Officer on 10/10/07.  The conditions of approval address, in part, the following:  
parking; building height; hold harmless agreement; open fencing and landscaping 
permitted in the visual corridor; drainage; existing non-conforming structures located on 
the bluff; required coastal blufftop setback; required blufftop setback for accessory 
structures; outdoor lighting; and, landscaping; and requirements for removal of 
unpermitted improvements west of the 5 foot bluff edge setback. 
              
 
III. Appeal Procedures.  After certification of a municipality’s Local Coastal Program 
(LCP), the Coastal Act provides for limited appeals to the Coastal Commission of certain 
local government actions on coastal development permit applications.  The grounds for 
such an appeal are limited to the assertion that “development does not conform to the 
standards set forth in the certified local coastal program or the [Coastal Act] public access 
policies.”  Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30603(b)(1).   
 
After the local government has taken final action on an appealable project, it must send a 
notice of that final action (NOFA) to the Commission.  Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30603(d); 
14 C.C.R. § 13571.  Upon proper receipt of a valid NOFA, the Commission establishes 
an appeal period, which runs for 10 working days.  Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30603(c); 14 
C.C.R. § 13110 and 13111(b).  If an appeal is filed during the appeal period, the 
Commission must “notify the local government and the applicant that the effective date 
of the local government action has been suspended,” 14 C.C.R. § 13572, and it must set 
the appeal for a hearing no later than 49 days after the date on which the appeal was filed, 
unless the time limit is waived by the applicant.  Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30621(a), 
3062(a). 
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Section 30625(b)(2) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal of the 
sort involved here unless the Commission determines that no substantial issue is raised by 
the appeal.  If the staff recommends “substantial issue” and no Commissioner objects, the 
Commission may proceed directly to the de novo portion of the hearing on the merits of 
the project then, or at a later date. 
 
If the staff recommends “no substantial issue” or the Commission decides to hear 
arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, proponents and opponents will have 
3 minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial issue.  It takes a 
majority of Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is raised.  If 
substantial issue is found, the Commission will proceed to a full public hearing on the 
merits of the project either immediately or at a subsequent meeting.  If the Commission 
conducts the de novo portion of the hearing on the permit application, the applicable test 
for the Commission to consider is whether the proposed development is in conformity 
with the certified Local Coastal Program. 
 
In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the 
sea, Sec. 30604(c) of the Coastal Act requires that, for a permit to be granted, a finding 
must be made by the approving agency, whether the local government or the Coastal 
Commission on appeal, that the development is in conformity with the public access and 
public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.   
 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the “substantial 
issue” stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application 
before the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.  
Testimony from other persons must be submitted in writing.  At the time of the de novo 
portion of the hearing, any person may testify. 
              
 
IV.  Staff Recommendation On Substantial Issue. 
 
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution: 
 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No.  
                            A-6-LJS-07-114 raises NO substantial issue with respect to 
                            the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under 
                           § 30603 of the Coastal Act 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in a de novo hearing on the 
application, and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  Passage of this motion will 
result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective.  
The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners 
present. 
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RESOLUTION TO FIND SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-6-LJS-07-114 presents a substantial issue with 
respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act 
regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public access and 
recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
              
 
V.  Findings and Declarations. 
 

1. Project Description/Permit History.  Proposed is the demolition of an existing 
one-story single-family residence, swimming pool and other landscape features on an 
8,282 sq.ft. blufftop lot.  The existing residence is located approximately 10 ft. from the 
bluff edge at its closest point.  Also proposed is the construction of a new, two-story, 
4,569 sq.ft., single-family residence with an attached garage and landscape 
improvements.  The new residence is proposed to be sited a distance of 25 ft. from the 
bluff edge.  The 8,282 sq. ft. subject site is located on the west side of Calumet Avenue in 
the community of La Jolla in the City of San Diego.  The residences along the seaward 
side of Calumet Avenue are situated on blufftop lots.  Access to the shoreline in this area 
is gained from Linda Way, sixteen lots south of the subject site where there is an existing 
improved vertical public access stairway.  Although there is access available at Calumet 
Park, just two lots north of the subject site, the unimproved trail traverses a coastal bluff 
and is not considered safe and as such, is not recognized as an improved public access. 
 
The City approved the proposed development on 10/10/07.  On 11/01/07, the local 
Commission office received the notice of final local action regarding the project.  On 
11/02/07, Dr. Tim Barnett filed an appeal of the project and on 11/16/07 Coastal 
Commissioners Patrick Kruer and Sara Wan filed an appeal of the project.   
 
     2.  Shoreline Hazards.  The appellants contend that the City’s approval of the 
proposed new single-family residence on the subject site is inconsistent with the City’s 
certified LCP as it pertains to geologic blufftop setbacks.  Specifically, the City approved 
the proposed residence to be located a minimum distance of 25 ft. from the bluff edge.  
However, there is gunite on a portion of the bluff face of the subject site.  As stated in the 
project geotechnical report, the gunite extends from the toe of the bluff up to the bluff 
edge on an approximately 20-foot high coastal bluff and covers approximately 1/3 to ½ of 
the bluff face.  The applicant’s representatives have estimated that the gunite has been in 
place since the 1950s or 1960s.  The City, through its conditions of approval, 
acknowledged this gunite is a non-conforming structure on the bluff.  However, the City 
did not require the gunite be removed because of concerns related to the adverse effects 
such removal would have on the stability of the coastal bluff.  Condition #35 of the City’s 
permit states that any improvements west of the 5-foot coastal bluff edge setback, 
including the gunite, are not permitted as part of the project.   
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The geotechnical report completed for the project concludes that the new development 
will not be affected by bluff instability, will not contribute to significant geologic 
instability and will not require any shoreline protection measures, throughout the 
anticipated 75 year economic life span of the structure.  In addition, it is stated that the 
project complies with the “ESL Regulations and the Coastal Bluff and Beaches 
Guidelines” and that the residence has been designed to observe a 25-foot bluff edge 
setback as recommended by the geologic investigation.  However, the findings of the 
geotechnical report also state: 
 

The existing gunite on the face of the bluff protects the face and the upper portion of 
the bluff from rainfall, so that no surficial erosion is currently occurring where the 
gunite is present.  If the gunite were to be removed, it is our opinion that erosion 
would again occur in those areas, and that the rate of bluff top erosion would then be 
as predicted in our previous reports (approximately 25 feet in 75 years.).   

 
Pursuant to the City’s certified LCP, all proposed development on a coastal bluff must 
observe a minimum setback of 40 feet from the bluff edge unless a site-specific geology 
report is completed which makes findings that a lesser setback can be permitted (or a 
greater setback is necessary).  Specifically, Section 143.0143 addressing Development 
Regulations for Sensitive Coastal Bluffs states the following: 
    

(f) All development including buildings, accessory structures, and any addition to 
existing structures shall be set back at least 40 feet from the coastal bluff edge, 
except as follows: 

 
(1) The City Manager may permit structures to be located between 25 and 40 

feet from the bluff edge where the evidence contained in a geology report 
indicates that the site is stable enough to support the development at the 
proposed distance from the coastal bluff edge and the project can be 
designed so that it will not be subject to or contribute to significant 
geologic instability throughout the anticipated life span of the primary 
structures, and no shoreline protection is required.  Reductions from the 
40-foot setback shall be approved only if the geology report concludes 
the structure will not be subject to significant geologic instability, and not 
require construction of shoreline protection measures throughout the 
economic life span of the structure.  In addition, the applicants shall 
accept a deed restriction to waive all rights to protective devices 
associated with the subject property.  The geology report shall contain: 

 
(A) An analysis of bluff retreat and coastal stability for the project site,                                  

according to accepted professional standards; 
 

(B) An analysis of the potential effects on bluff stability of rising sea 
levels, using latest scientific information; 
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(C) An analysis of the potential effects of past and projected El Nino 

events on bluff stability; 
 

(D) An analysis of whether this section of coastline is under a process of 
retreat. 

 
(2)   Accessory structures and landscape features customary and incidental to   

residential uses shall not be closer than 5 feet to the coastal bluff edge 
provided, however, that these shall be located at grade.  Accessory 
structures and features may be landscaping, walkways, unenclosed 
patios, open shade structures, decks that are less than 3 feet above grade, 
lighting standards, fences and wall, seating benches, signs, or similar 
structures and features, excluding garages, carports, building, pools, 
spas, and upper floor decks with load-bearing support structures.   
    

In addition, the City’s certified Coastal Bluffs and Beaches Guidelines contain the above 
same citation but have a footnote at the end of Section 104.0143(f) which states the 
following: 
 
 [Note:  If a seawall (or other stabilization/erosion control measure) has been 

installed due to excessive erosion on a premises, that premises shall not qualify for a 
reduction of the required 40-foot distance to the coastal bluff edge.  Since the 
instability of the coastal bluff necessitated the installation of the seawall, the coastal 
bluff would not be considered stable enough to support development within the 40-
foot bluff edge setback.]  [Emphasis added] 

 
The appellants contend the City’s approval of the existing residence sited a distance of 25 
feet from the bluff edge is inconsistent with the above-cited policies of the City’s LDC 
because there is existing shoreline stabilization/erosion control protection on the subject 
site.  As noted earlier, the gunite was placed on the bluff in the 1950s or 1960s.  The 
appellants contend that regardless of who placed the gunite on the bluff, the concern is 
with regard to the intent of the guniting/shoreline stabilization.  The appellants assert it 
was not installed for cosmetic purposes or as a preventive measure.  The only reason such 
gunite would have been placed on the sea cliff/bluff is to halt severe erosion that had 
started at the northwest corner of the lot.  Even though the gunite is currently only 
covering approximately 1/3 to ½ of the bluff face fronting the subject site, earlier photos 
show that about one-half of the site was gunited at one time.  The bluff on the property to 
the north is fully gunited.  The City did not address in its findings whether or not the 
gunite was shoreline protection.  The placement of gunite on the bluff face is a significant 
expense and was likely prompted by some perceived problem occurring along the 
shoreline at that time, that could have been “excessive erosion”.  As noted above, the 
LCP provision does not require that the home be threatened, only that the protection was 
installed due to excessive erosion, suggesting the site may not be stable enough to 
support a less than 40 ft. setback.  Based on the above LCP provision, it appears the 
proposed development is not consistent with the above cited provisions because there is 
gunite on the bluff face and the City permitted the proposed new home to be sited a 
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distance of 25 feet from the bluff edge—a distance which is closer to the bluff than 
allowed under the certified LCP.   
 
On a related point, the appellants also assert that the bluff face is nearly vertical which 
indicates that there is an active erosion situation.  Using the GEI data, Christian Wheeler 
Engineering (CWE) suggests an erosion rate of 0.33 foot/year.  This would amount to a 
total erosion of about 25 feet in 75 years, if the erosion is constant and sea level does not 
change.  It is stated in the report that, “it is our opinion that the actual recession rate of 
the top of the bluff will probably be much less”.  The appellants assert that under current 
conditions the foot of the bluff is at about mean high water.  In high tide situations the 
bluff experiences direct wave attack as water levels then are about 2-3 feet above the toe 
of the bluff.  This only happens for limited periods of time.  As sea level rises, however, 
the attack time will lengthen.  More importantly, higher sea level will allow large waves 
to attack the bluff before they break.  The appellants assert that the CWE calculation and 
amount of erosion to expect in the next 75 years to be at 25 feet is in error and seriously 
underestimated.  It is also noted that in 75 years, at an erosion estimate rate of 0.33 
feet/yr., the west edge of the proposed home is located coincident with the bluff top, 
clearly a design condition to be avoided.  The appellants also contend that the CWE 
report was silent on expected sea level rise and El Nino conditions—information which is 
very useful in predicting erosion rates, etc.   
 
The appellants further assert that at least part of the house will be built on or very near the 
1.5 Factor of Safety (FOS) line.  If a 25 ft. setback is allowed, even a small amount of 
cliff erosion will push the 1.5 FOS line eastward and within the perimeter of the proposed 
new building.  As time progresses, more and more of the house will be located seaward 
of the 1.5 FOS line.  In addition, the appellants also state that there is serious seepage of 
water of out of the bluff face on the subject property and asserts that this should have 
been considered in determining the FOS line.  Thus, it does not appear that the proposed 
home, with a 25 ft. setback will be safe over its estimated life such that shoreline 
protection is not needed, inconsistent with above cited provisions of the certified LCP.   
 
Based on the above-cited LCP provisions, due to the presence of the gunite on the bluff 
face, a reduction in the required 40-foot bluff edge setback appears to be inconsistent 
with the requirements of the certified LCP.  In addition, it is not clear if a 25 ft. blufftop 
setback is sufficient to assure the home is safe over its estimated life.  The appeal 
therefore raises a substantial issue regarding the conformity of the proposed development 
with the setback requirements of the LCP.  
 

3.  Community Character/Calculation of F.A.R.  Other issues raised by one of the 
appellants include that the size and bulk of the proposed structure is out of character 
with the surrounding homes, and will result in a box-shaped structure on the coastal 
bluff, which is inconsistent with the policies of the certified La Jolla LCP Land Use 
Plan.  Furthermore, it is stated that the “box” will extend into the adjacent view corridor 
to the south of the subject site, which is also inconsistent with the LUP.   
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The following policies of the certified La Jolla LCP Land Use Plan are applicable to the 
proposed development and state the following: 
 
         Maintain the character of La Jolla’s residential areas by ensuring that 

redevelopment occurs in a manner that protects natural features, preserves existing 
streetscape themes and allows a harmonious visual relationship to exist between the 
bulk and scale of new and older structures. [p. 81] 

 
In order to maintain and enhance the existing neighborhood character and 
ambiance, and to promote good design and visual harmony in the transitions 
between new and existing structures, preserve the following elements: 

 
1)  Bulk and scale- with regard to surrounding structures or land form conditions as 
viewed from the public right-of-way and from parks and open space;  [p. 90] 

 
With regard to community character, there appears to be a mixture of small scale and 
large scale residential building types and styles within a two to three block radius of the 
subject site.  While there are many older, one-story single-family residences in the area, 
there are also several lots that have been redeveloped and contain newer, two-story 
structures.  While the newer development will result in a larger scale of development than 
presently exists on the site, the proposed development is nevertheless consistent with the 
overall character of the neighborhood and pattern of redevelopment in the area which is 
characteristic of many nearshore areas.  Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal 
does not raise a substantial issue regarding the proposed development’s conformity with 
the community character policies of the certified LCP. 
 
In response to the potential view blockage, San Colla, a cul-de sac on the east side of 
Calumet is identified as having a scenic overlook (depicted by an arrow on the LCP Land 
Use Plan maps) looking west across Calumet Avenue to the ocean.  The subject site is 
just north of the arrow depicted in the LCP Land Use Plan and therefore appears to lie 
just outside of this scenic overlook.  In any case, there is an area varying between 20-30 
feet in the south side yard that is a building restricted area that was proposed as open 
space when the original development was constructed on the site.  The applicant is 
proposing to maintain this easement and the City has conditioned the project such that no 
tall vegetation or solid fences are permitted within 12’6” of this area (the required south 
side yard).  In addition, as a condition of the City’s approval, the south side yard is 
required to remain open and no landscaping or solid fences exceeding three feet in height 
were permitted in this area.  As such, no public views of the ocean will be blocked as a 
result of the proposed development. 
 
On a related point, one of the appellants asserts that because the western portion of the 
site has eroded, that the actual lot area is smaller than the area depicted on the plat map 
utilized by the City and therefore, the calculation of the floor area ratio (F.A.R.) is 
incorrect and a smaller sized home should have been required on the subject lot.  
Specifically, the high water mark has moved along with the bluff retreat from the 
originally planted area.  The appellant asserts that roughly 1,000 sq.ft. of lot area is 
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actually “thin air” due to the coastal erosion.  However, this is not the case; the lot area 
remains the same, it is just that the western portion of the site, where the bluff has eroded 
back, is now a steeper slope, but still remains within the limits of the lot depicted on the 
plat used by the City.  Thus, this concern raised by the appellant does not raise a 
substantial issue.   
 
In summary, the proposed residence will be compatible in bulk and scale with the pattern 
of redevelopment in the area, will not result in the blockage of any public views to the 
ocean and is consistent with the City’s requirements for the calculation of the F.A.R.   
The appeal therefore does not raise a substantial issue with regard to the issues raised by 
the appellants concerning conformity with the community character  provisions of the 
certified LCP. 
 
(G:\San Diego\Reports\Appeals\2007\A-6-LJS-07-114 Mehl SI stfrpt.doc) 
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